Q6 9lr2742

By: Queen Anne's County Delegation

Introduced and read first time: February 12, 2009

Assigned to: Ways and Means

A BILL ENTITLED

1	AN ACT concerning
2	Queen Anne's County - Recordation and Transfer Tax - Collection Fees
3 4 5 6	FOR the purpose of prohibiting the Clerk of Circuit Court for Queen Anne's County from collecting a certain fee for collecting the recordation tax and county transfer tax; and generally relating to recordation and transfer tax collection in Queen Anne's County.
7 8 9 10 11	BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments, Article – Courts and Judicial Proceedings Section 2–213(a) Annotated Code of Maryland (2006 Replacement Volume and 2008 Supplement)
12 13 14 15 16	BY adding to Article – Courts and Judicial Proceedings Section 2–213(j) Annotated Code of Maryland (2006 Replacement Volume and 2008 Supplement)
17 18	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
19	Article - Courts and Judicial Proceedings
20	2–213.
$\begin{array}{c} 21 \\ 22 \end{array}$	(a) Except as otherwise provided in this section, the clerk of a circuit court is entitled to 5% of all public money that the clerk receives, collects, and pays over.
23	(J) NOTWITHSTANDING SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION, THE CLERK

OF THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR QUEEN ANNE'S COUNTY IS NOT ENTITLED TO A

24



- 1 COLLECTION FEE FOR COLLECTING THE RECORDATION TAX UNDER TITLE 12 OF
- 2 THE TAX PROPERTY ARTICLE OR THE COUNTY TRANSFER TAX UNDER § 5-11
- 3 OF THE PUBLIC LOCAL LAWS OF QUEEN ANNE'S COUNTY.
- 4 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
- 5 July 1, 2009.